record of default filed with National E-Governance Services Limited (NeSL) and

the Balance Sheets of CD for the Financial Years FY 2018-19, FY 2020-21,

Annual Report FY 2021-22 and Annual Report FY 2022-23.

8. It is stated in Part-IV of Form No.1 that the total amount claimed to be in

default is Rs. 118,24,72,334/- (Rupees One hundred and Eighteen Crores Twenty

Four Lakhs Seventy Two Thousand Three Hundred and Thirty Four Only) as on

07.11.2023 with interest @16% p.a. compounded on monthly basis plus penal

interest @2% p.m. till payment and date of default is 16.03.2023. However, vide

order dated 18.12.2023 of this Adjudicating Authority, it was recorded that the date

[...]

On the other hand, it is contended on behalf of the financial creditor that the

account statements are being maintained in accordance with the RBI Guidelines

and there has been no capitalization of penal charges.

It is seen from the records that the total amount claimed by financial creditors in

the case in hand is Rs. 118,24,72,334/- (Rupees One hundred and Eighteen

Crores Twenty Four Lakhs Seventy Two Thousand Three Hundred and Thirty Four

Only). Even if, the interest component is not added to the total amount claimed by

the financial creditors, then also the principal amount is above the threshold limit

of one crore which is due on the part of the corporate debtor. Therefore, this